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Petitioner,
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vs.

)

No.  07-1915 PO



)

STEPHEN M. SCHAFFER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We find no cause to discipline Stephen M. Schaffer because the complaint fails to provide notice of which criminal offense Schaffer is alleged to have committed.
Procedure


On November 26, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Schaffer.  We served Schaffer by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on December 3, 2007.  Schaffer did not respond to the complaint.  We held our hearing on April 25, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Schaffer nor anyone on his behalf appeared.  The case was ready for us to decide on May 20, 2008, when the reporter filed the hearing transcript.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Director licensed Schaffer as a peace officer.  Schaffer’s license is current and active and was so at the time of the events described herein.  

2.
On October 21, 2003, Jean Michael Pompee was driving to work on Interstate 55 in St. Louis when he came to a stop because of stalled traffic.    

3.
He was next to a pickup truck with two white males in it.  Schaffer was driving the pickup, and Michael E. Merchant was a passenger.  Both were officers of the St. Louis Metropolitan Police Department.  

4.
Merchant asked Pompee if he had some drugs.  Pompee said that he did not sell drugs.

5.
After the traffic began moving, Pompee drove to work, and Schaffer and Merchant followed him.  

6.
When Pompee arrived at the parking lot of his employer, Drumtech Inc., Schaffer pulled in behind him, blocking him in.  When they got out of their vehicles, Merchant pointed his service pistol at Pompee and ordered, “Get the fuck on the ground, or I’ll blow your brains out nigger.”  Schaffer walked up behind Pompee, grabbed his hands, and held his arms behind his back.  When Pompee asked why he was being detained, Schaffer told him to shut up.  Pompee asked them to produce a badge.  Schaffer slammed Pompee onto his car three times.  

7.
Three of Drumtech’s supervisors went to the parking lot and questioned Schaffer and Merchant.  Merchant told one of the supervisors that Pompee had cut them off on the interstate and threw something out of the window.  

8.
Both Merchant and Schaffer smelled of alcohol, slurred their speech, and were unsteady on their feet.  Schaffer’s eyes were glazed.  Merchant looked “spaced out.”  Both Merchant and Schaffer used language laced with profanity when speaking to Pompee and to the Drumtech personnel.  

9.
Pompee asked why they were doing this to him.  Schaffer threatened to arrest Pompee for traffic tickets.  

10.
When one of the supervisors became suspicious of Schaffer’s and Merchant’s conduct, he called 9-1-1 Emergency, requesting uniformed officers to respond.    

11.
Schaffer and Merchant left before the uniformed officers arrived.  


Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


In complaint paragraph 5, the Director contends:

Section 590.080 provides the following:
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; and
(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person; and

*   *   *
(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.
However, in complaint paragraph 10, the Director expressly requests that we find cause to discipline only under § 590.080.1(2):

The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.


Nowhere in the complaint does the Director ask that we find cause for discipline under    § 590.080.1(3) or (6).  Although in the Director’s opening statement counsel said, “[e]vidence 
will show that Mr. Schaffer violated section 590.080.1(2) and (3),”
 the law requires that the complaint give notice of what provisions of law authorize discipline.
  The Director did not ask to amend his complaint to include seeking discipline under § 590.080.1(3) or (6).  Therefore, we consider only whether the Director showed cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  

When attempting to establish cause to discipline a licensee because of breaking certain laws, due process requires that the Director’s complaint specifically cite those laws.
  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  The Director contends that Schaffer’s conduct was an act of reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person and constituted assault in the third degree under § 565.070(3) and (5), RSMo 2000.  Unfortunately, the Director’s allegation that Schaffer’s conduct was in reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person is not consistent with the elements of the criminal offenses that he contends Schaffer violated.  

Section 565.070
 provides:
1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:
*   *   *

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or
*   *   *
(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]

(Emphasis added.)  As the definitions in § 562.016
 show, acting recklessly is mutually exclusive from acting purposely and knowingly:
2.  A person "acts purposely", or with purpose, with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result.
3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,
(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or
(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.
4.  A person "acts recklessly" or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.

The allegations in the complaint fail to notify Schaffer of what criminal law he violated because the allegations are contradictory.  The Director contends that Schaffer had a less culpable mental state than those required in the criminal statute that the Director relies upon.  Because the Director cites no criminal statute in the complaint that criminalizes acting in reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person, we cannot find cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(2).

Summary


Because the complaint fails to identify which criminal offense Schaffer committed, we find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on July 18, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP      


Commissioner
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